ARIZONA HEALTH CARE
COST CONTAINMENT SYSTEM
(AHCCCS)
Companion Document
and
Transaction Specifications
for the HIPAA
835 Claims Remittance Advice Transaction

2000 TS3 TS302 Facility Type Code Code identifying the type of facility where services were
performed; the first and second positions of the Uniform Bill
Type code or the Place of Service code from the Electronic
Media Claims National Standard Format
99 AHCCCS uses Location Code “99” (Other
Unlisted Facility) to populate this required
field. Location Codes that more truly
indicate where the service was performed
appear at the claim level.
2000 TS3 TS303 Fiscal Period Date Last day of provider's fiscal year  December 31 of the current year in
CCYY1231 format. All claims reported for a
provider will always fall within the same
fiscal period.
2000 TS3 TS304 Total Claim Count Total number of claims in this 2000 Loop  The number of paid and denied claims
reported for the service provider in Element
TS301. Pended claims and claims not yet
processed are not included in the 835
Transaction.
2000 TS3 TS305 Total Claim
Charge Amount
The sum of all charges included within this 2000 Loop  The total charges for all paid and denied
claims reported for the service provider in
Element TS301.
Updated: 4.21.2009 14 Version 2.0
835 Companion Document
835 CLAIMS REMITTANCE ADVICE TRANSACTION SPECIFICATIONS
Loop
ID
Seg
ID
Element
ID
Element Name Element Definition Valid Definition/Format
Values
2100 CLP CLP02 Claim Status Code Code specifying the status of a claim submitted by the provider
to the payer for processing
1
2
3
4
22
Processed as Primary (Original Paid and
Replacement Claims)
Processed as Secondary
Processed as Tertiary
Denied
Reversal of Previous Payment (Void Claims
and the void component of Replacement
Claims)
These are the Claim Status Code values
used by AHCCCS on 835 Transactions.
“Processed as Primary” indicates a normal
payment.
For claim reversals, two claims appear, one
to void the original (CLP02 = “22”) and the
other to create a new replacement claim
(CLP02 = “1, 2 or 3”).
2100 CLP CLP03 Total Claim
Charge Amount
The sum of all charges included within this claim  The Total Charged Amount for the claim.
This amount includes Share of Cost
payments by the patient and amounts paid
by other carriers prior to AHCCCS.
2100 CLP CLP04 Claim Payment
Amount
Net provider reimbursement amount for this claim (includes all
payments to the provider)
 The amount AHCCCS would have paid prior
to any discounts or interest.
2100 CLP CLP05 Patient
Responsibility
Amount

2100 CLP CLP08 Facility Type Code Code identifying the type of facility where services were
performed; the first and second positions of the Uniform Bill
Type code or the Place of Service code from the Electronic
Media Claims National Standard Format
 For Professional and Dental Claims, CLP08
is the Place of Service. Since the
adjudication system maintains Place of
Service at the line rather than the claim
level, CLP08 is the Place of Service from
the initial line.
For Institutional Claims, CLP08 consists of
the first and second characters of the Type
Bill Code.
2100 CLP CLP09 Claim Frequency
Code
Code specifying the frequency of the claim This is the third
position of the Uniform Billing Claim Form Bill Type
 CLP09 Claim Frequency Code values of “7”
(Replacement) and “8” (Void) indicate
claims that perform these functions. All
other valid Claim Frequency values are for
original claims.
2100 NM1 NM101 Entity Identifier
Code
Code identifying an organizational entity, a physical location,
property or an individual
QC Patient
2100 NM1 NM102 Entity Type
Qualifier
Code qualifying the type of entity 1 Person
2100 NM1 NM103 Patient Last Name The last name of the individual to whom the services were
provided
 The patient’s Last Name as submitted on
the claim.
2100 NM1 NM104 Patient First Name The first name of the individual to whom the services were
provided
 The patient’s First Name as submitted on
the claim.
2100 NM1 NM105 Patient Middle
Name
The middle name of the individual to whom the services were
provided
 If present, the patient’s Middle Name or
Middle Initial as submitted on the claim.
2100 NM1 NM108 Identification Code
Qualifier
Code designating the system/method of code structure used
for Identification Code
MR Medicaid Recipient Identification Number
2100 NM1 NM109 Patient Identifier Patient identification code  The recipient’s nine-character AHCCCS ID.
2100 NM1 NM101 Entity Identifier
Code
Code identifying an organizational entity, a physical location,
property or an individual
74 Corrected Insured
Updated: 4.21.2009 16 Version 2.0
835 Companion Document
835 CLAIMS REMITTANCE ADVICE TRANSACTION SPECIFICATIONS
Loop
ID
Seg
ID
Element
ID
Element Name Element Definition Valid Definition/Format
Values
2100 NM1 NM102 Entity Type
Qualifier
Code qualifying the type of entity 1 Person
2100 NM1 NM103 Corrected Patient
or Insured Last
Name